most specialized areas. With slight variation, this pattern also appears

in the swing of total labor income and personal income, but with the

difference in sensitivity among the categories reduced respectively by the

stabilizing influence of- the government sector and transfer payments.

This pattern of increasing cyclical exposure with manufacturing

concentration is ~epeated in the second cycle, but with some variation due

to the large swing in private sector income in "10 - 20%" specialization

category. Metropolitan areas in this group had the greatest reliance on

the construction sector, by a 3 to 2 margin, and construction industries

in these areas had the largest swing--22 percent compared with 16 percent

for all SMSAs. Thus private sector income sensitivity in this category,

which had a large concentration of areas with rapid growth, was

disproportionately increased by the destabilizing influence of the

construction sector.

The increase in cyclical exposure at higher levels of manufac~uring

concentration was more apparent in the patterns of total labor income and

64

Table 16

Cyclical Swing, Selected Income Aggregates,
SMSAs by Degree of Specialization

in Manufacturing

1969:1I1 to 1973:IV 1973:IV to 1980:I

Manufacturing Labor Personal Labor Personal
Spec1aliza tion* N Private (POW) Income P1:'ivate (POW) Income

less than· 10% 27 1.99 2.67 1.63 7.42 5.50 3.10

10 - 20% 34 3.88 3.79 2.29 10.11 7.93 4.93

20 - 30% 56 3.28 2.63 1.22 8.27 7.15 4.75

30% - 40% 49 5.17 4.27 2.33 8.72 7.61 5.04

40% - 50% 48 8.16 6.96 4.47 10.77 9.70 6.54

more than 50% 43 8.99 7.95 4.78 9.04 8.37 5.74

All SMSAs 257 5.46 4.57 2.63 9.14 7.91 5.23

* Note: Manufacturing specialization is the percent of private sector
income that is derived from manufacturing (SIC 20 to 39). Data
suppression imposed by the Bureau of Economic Analysis may have
affected this measure. Many places in the category "less than
10%" may have been so classified when manufacturing income data
had been suppressed in some of the counties constituting the
SMSA.

Source: Urban Institute analysis of BEA Local Area Personal Income data.

65

personal income. The large swing"in private secto~ income obse4Ved in the

"10 - 20%fl specialization category was substantially stabilized by the

[…]

"0-5%" and "50+%" growth rate categories. Differences in the relative

ranking between central and suburban areas may be attributable to

differences in the character and rate of growth between these areas. This

is particularly likely in the most rapid. growth rate category where only

two SMSAs are included and they are undoubtedly of small size. The

suburban areas of these SMSAs may have been small and experienced

sustained growth and relative stability across both cycles.

Reasons for the Greater Cyclical Sensitivity of Suburban Economies

The higher degree of cyclical sensitivity in the economies of subur

ban areas derives from both a greater reliance by suburbs on cyclically

sensitive industries as a source of income, and on a higher degree of

sensitivity for those industries in suburban locations during the second

cycle. The government sector, while somewhat more important to suburban

economies and slightly more countercylical in the first cycle, maintained

this larger share into the second cycle, but was significantly less stabi

lizing in suburbs in that per~od.

88

. Table 24

Cyclical SWing, Selected Income Aggregates,
Central and Suburban Counties,

by Rate of SMSA Population Growth

1969:II1 to 1973:IV 1973:IV to 1980:!
SMSA Population Personal Personal
Growth Rate Private Labor Income P't"iva"te Labor Income
1970 to 1980 N (POW) (POW) (POR) (POW) (POW) (POR)

Central Counties----

Decline 16 4.53 3.47 2.03 8.20 7.08 4.85

o - 5% 33 4.81 3.95 2.68 7.44 6.71 4.72

5 - 15% 40 6.03 5.39 3.41 8.49 7.29 5.15

15 - 25% 24 4.43 3.88 2.49 8.93 7.48 4.74

25 - 50% 22 4.25 3.35 1.86 8.07 6.68 3.97

50+% 2 9.70 8.85 6.15 17.96 14.56 10.31

All Central
Counties 137 4.91 4.02 2.53 8.26 7.15 4.84

-------------Surburban Counties---------------------

Decline 16 5.75 4.83 2.19 9.99 9.16 6.18

o - 5% 33 4.30 3.44 1.77 9.81 8.39 5.24

5 - 15% 40 7.32 7.05 4.94 10.87 9.89 5.46

15 - 25% 24 7.49 7.37 3.42 12.54 12.35 5.31

25 - 50% 22 8.28 5.28 3.34 12.64 10.00 6.07

50+% 2 7.79 10.04 5.38 10.72 7.34 4.28

All Suburban
Counties 137 5.64 4.70 2.50 10.37 9.19 5.73

Source: Urban Institute analysis of BEA Local Area Personal Income data.

89

One of the significant transformations that has occur~ed in the

structure of metropolitan economies in recent decades has been the shift

of manufacturing jobs out of central city locations. A number of explan

ations for this have been advanced, including movement of the labor force,

improved transportation linkages in suburban locations, congestion in

central cities that hampers the movement of trucks, and the need for large

tracts of land compatible with the construction of single story modern

manufacturing facilities. While this has meant the loss of a substantial